Akzo Nobel’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard
the company’s ability to satisfy its capital providers and to maintain
a capital structure that optimizes its cost of capital. For this
Akzo Nobel maintains a conservative financial strategy, with the
objective to remain a strong investment grade company as rated
by the rating agencies Standard & Poor and Moody’s. The capital
structure can be altered amongst others by adjusting the amount
of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to capital
providers, or issue new debt or shares. Consistent with others
in the industry, the company monitors capital on the basis of
funds from operations in relation to its net borrowings level
(FFO/NB-ratio).

Funds from operations is based on net cash from operating
activities, which is adjusted among others for the elimination of
changes in working capital and for the effects of the
underfunding of pension and other post-retirement benefit

Fair value per financial instruments category

Carrying
amount

Out of scope
of IFRS 7 Carrying value per IAS 39 category Fair value

Millions of euros

Loans and
receivables/

other liabilities

At fair value
through profit

or loss
Total

carrying value

2006 year-end:

Other financial non-current assets 576 290 184 102 286 286

Trade and other receivables 2,810 255 2,545 10 2,555 2,555

Cash and cash equivalents 1,871 – 444 1,427 1,871 1,871

Total financial assets 5,257 545 3,173 1,539 4,712 4,712

Long-term borrowings 2,551 – 2,551 – 2,551 2,529

Short-term borrowings 410 – 410 – 410 410

Trade and other payables 2,331 1,078 1,224 29 1,253 1,253

Total financial liabilities 5,292 1,078 4,185 29 4,214 4,192

2007 year-end:

Other financial non-current assets 630 133 497 – 497 497

Trade and other receivables 2,139 167 1,959 13 1,972 1,972

Cash and cash equivalents 11,628 – 356 11,272 11,628 11,628

Total financial assets 14,397 300 2,812 11,285 14,097 14,097

Long-term borrowings 1,954 – 1,954 – 1,954 1,910

Short-term borrowings 1,635 – 1,635 – 1,635 1,634

Trade and other payables 1,998 737 1,051 210 1,261 1,261

Total financial liabilities  5,587  737 4,640 210 4,850  4,805

Loans and receivables and other liabilities are recognized at
amortized cost, using the effective interest method.
The fair value of the company’s long-term borrowings was
estimated based on the quoted market prices for the same or
similar issues or on the current rates offered to the company for
debt with similar maturities.

obligations. Net borrowings is calculated as total of long- and
short-term borrowings less cash and cash equivalents, adding
an after-tax amount for the underfunding of pension and other
post-retirement benefit obligations and lease commitments.
During 2007 and 2006, the company’s strategy was to maintain a